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251 E. Honolulu St., Lindsay, CA 93247 Page 1 
Tuesday, February 11, 2020 @ 6:00PM 

Materials related to an Agenda item submitted to the legislative body after distribution of the Agenda Packet are available for public 
inspection in the office of the City Clerk during normal business hours. Complete agenda is available at www.lindsay.ca.us. In compliance 
with the Americans with Disabilities Act & Ralph M. Brown Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, or to be able 
to access this agenda and documents in the agenda packet, please contact the office of the City Clerk at (559) 562-7102 x 8020. Notification 
48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to ensure accessibility to this meeting and/or provision of an alternative format of the 
agenda and documents in the agenda packet. 

LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING: REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER: 6:00pm 

ROLL CALL: Council Members Sanchez, Flores, Watson, Mayor Pro Tem Cortes & Mayor Kimball 
(All present) 

PLEDGE: Councilmember Sanchez 

INVOCATION: To Be Announced 

Item 0: Public Comment 
The public is invited to comment on any subject under the jurisdiction of the Lindsay City Council, including agenda items, 
other than noticed public hearings. Speakers shall be limited to three minutes. Unless otherwise indicated by the Mayor, 
Public Comment period will end after 30 minutes. Blank speaker cards are on the back table. Give the completed speaker 
card to the Clerk before standing at the podium. Speakers should clearly state their name before they begin.  

Item 1: Council Reports 
City Council Members report on recent or upcoming events 

Item 2: Staff Report 
City Manager or designee reports on recent or upcoming events 

• HCD housing element approved by state

Item 3: Consent Calendar 
Routine items approved in one motion unless item is pulled for discussion 
Pages 1-26 
1. Minutes from January 28, 2020 City Council Special Meeting
2. Warrant List for January 7, 2020 through February 7, 2020
3. Treasurer’s Report for January 2020
4. 2019 Asphalt Rubber Cape Seal Road Projects Acceptance
5. TUP 20-02 Angel Gardens Valentine’s Day Sales

Item 4:  Executive (Closed) Session 
1. Conference with Legal Counsel according to Government Code Section 54957 (Personnel)
2. Conference with Legal Counsel according to Government Code Section 54957 (Potential

Litigation)

Item 5: City Manager Contract  
Presented by Mario Zamora, City of Lindsay Attorney 
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Item 6: City of Lindsay Charter and Municipal Code Review 
Presented by Mario Zamora, City of Lindsay Attorney 
Page 27 

Item 7: Public Hearing – Resolution 20-06 General Plan Amendment – Shropshire 
Presented by Michael Camarena, Director of City Services & Planning 
Pages 28-33 

Item 8:  Ordinance 581 - Zoning Re-Designation  
Presented by Michael Camarena, Director of City Services & Planning 
Pages 34-147 

Item 9:   Public Hearing for Ordinance 580, 2019 Building Code Updates 
Presented by Michael Camarena, Director of City Services & Planning 
Pages 148-155 

Item 10: Public Hearing – Resolution 20-08 Building Permit and Related Activities Fees 
Update 
Presented by Michael Camarena, Director of City Services & Planning 
Pages 156-165 

Item 11: Public Hearing – Resolution 20-09 Amended Planning Fees 
Presented by Michael Camarena, Director of City Services & Planning 
Pages 166-170 

Item 12: Requests for Future Agenda Items 
Presented by Councilmembers 

Item 13:   Adjourn 
The next regular Lindsay City Council meeting will be held in the City Council Chambers at 251 E. 
Honolulu Street in Lindsay, California beginning at 6:00PM on February 25, 2020.  
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Tuesday, January 28, 2020 @ 6:00PM 

Materials related to an Agenda item submitted to the legislative body after distribution of the Agenda Packet are available for public 

inspection in the office of the City Clerk during normal business hours. Complete agenda is available at www.lindsay.ca.us. In compliance 

with the Americans with Disabilities Act & Ralph M. Brown Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, or to be able 

to access this agenda and documents in the agenda packet, please contact the office of the City Clerk at (559) 562-7102 x 8020. Notification 

48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to ensure accessibility to this meeting and/or provision of an alternative format of the 

agenda and documents in the agenda packet. 

LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING: REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER: 6:00pm 

ROLL CALL: Council Members Sanchez, Flores, Watson, Mayor Pro Tem Cortes & Mayor Kimball 
(All present) 

PLEDGE: Councilmember Watson 

INVOCATION: To Be Announced 

Item 0: Public Comment 
The public is invited to comment on any subject under the jurisdiction of the Lindsay City Council, including agenda items, 

other than noticed public hearings. Speakers shall be limited to three minutes. Unless otherwise indicated by the Mayor, 

Public Comment period will end after 30 minutes. Blank speaker cards are on the back table. Give the completed speaker 

card to the Clerk before standing at the podium. Speakers should clearly state their name before they begin.  

• Eric Sinclair commented regarding the need to prioritize the cleanliness of the City’s water. He added that he

would like to open a city water treatment and conditioning plant. He also mentioned that he would like City

furloughs to end and an increase to City employee’s salaries.

Item 1: Council Reports 
City Council Members report on recent or upcoming events 

• Flores – Chamber of Commerce Valentine Business Pop-Up Mixer – Saturday February 1, 2020 from

11AM – 2PM at Virginia’s Hair Studio 275 N. Elmwood Ave

• Watson – commented on the noticeable progress in construction for Dollar General

• Sanchez – happy to return to council

• Cortez – LUSD is participating in Worldwide Kindness Week 1/27-1/31. Lincoln Elementary to hold

Special Olympics March 7 at the Lindsay City Park. The Lindsay Hospital Board is actively recruiting for a

new board member. Tai Chi class has recruited 50 participants. Polar Plunge event will be held at the

Lindsay Pool on February 22. Important dates:

o March 28 – Orange Blossom Festival Coronation

o March 28 – Ono City Terriyaki Fundraiser Dinner

o April 4 –  OBF Walk/Run and Orange Blossom Festival/Parade

• Mayor – TCAG award for innovative transportation for the Hermosa St/Westwood Roundabout.  TCAG

letter of support of our application for an Affordable Housing Sustainable Communities Grant. SCE

continues to encourage vehicle charging stations. Census Committee has provided a list of eligible

expenses cities are allowed in the pursuit of mini grants.  Museum Anniversary Gala February 29, 2020.

Question was made by E. Sinclair to Mayor regarding whether this was a public event. Mayor confirmed

that event was open to the public.

Item 2: Staff Report 
City Manager or designee reports on recent or upcoming events 

2020-02-11 City Council Agenda Packet Page 1



LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING: SPECIAL MEETING 
251 E. Honolulu St., Lindsay, CA 93247 Page 8549

• City Services - Recognition from TCAG for roundabout project. DBP and water treatment plant study to

be completed by June 30. EKGSA Groundwater Sustainability plan has been adopted and submitted to

agency. Well 15 Renovation Project will begin Thursday, January 30,2020.

• Wellness Center – Tai Chi membership has 50 participants.  Youth sports start February 3, 2020.

• Councilmember Watson requested update on Mirage road paving project – Interim City Manager Mike

Camarena explained that due to specifics of asphalt plant material project is on hold until outside

temperature consistently reaches fifty-five degrees or higher.

• Councilmember Flores asked if search was active for a new Deputy City Clerk/Assistant to the City

Manager. Interim City Manager Mike Camarena confirmed that search was active.

Item 3: Consent Calendar 
Routine items approved in one motion unless item is pulled for discussion 

Pages 1-7 

1. Minutes from January 14, 2020 City Council Meeting

2. Temporary Use Permit 20-01 Orange Bar Alley Closure for the Superbowl

• No discussion

Motion: To Approve 

1st 2nd Result Motion Kimball Cortes Watson Flores Sanchez 

Cortes Flores 5-0 approved Yes Yes yes Yes Yes 

Item 4: Public Safety Presentation 
Presented by Officer Adriana Nave 

Pages 8-17  

• Lindsay Department of Public Safety Car Seat Program February 18 –22.

• Car Seat Checkup Event February 22, 9-1PM

Item 5: Public Hearing – Resolution 20-06 General Plan Amendment – Shropshire 
Presented by Michael Camarena, Director of City Services & Planning 

Pages 18-23 

Motion: To Continue 

1st 2nd Result Motion Kimball Cortes Watson Flores Sanchez 

Cortes Watson 5-0 approved Yes Yes yes Yes Yes 

Item 6: Ordinance 581 Zoning Re-Designation 
Presented by Michael Camarena, Director of City Services & Planning 

Pages 24-137 

• Postponed – see item 5

2020-02-11 City Council Agenda Packet Page 2



LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING: SPECIAL MEETING 
251 E. Honolulu St., Lindsay, CA 93247 Page 8550 

Item 7: Requests for Future Agenda Items 
Presented by Councilmembers 

• Flores – requested revisit of the City Charter and City Ordinances. Informed that item is scheduled for

review in February 11 City Council meeting.

Item 8:  Executive (Closed) Session 
1. Conference with Legal Counsel according to Government Code Section 54957 (Personnel)
2. Conference with Legal Counsel according to Government Code Section 54957 (Personnel)

Item 9:  Adjourn 
The next regular Lindsay City Council meeting will be held in the City Council Chambers at 251 E. 

Honolulu Street in Lindsay, California beginning at 6:00PM on February 11, 2020. 

• Meeting adjourned.

ATTEST: 

___________________________________  ___________________________________ 

 Juana Espinoza, Interim City Clerk   Pamela Kimball, Mayor 
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CITY OF LINDSAY   |   WARRANT LIST 2/7/2020
TRANSACTION DATES:  01/08/2020 THROUGH 02/06/2020

Check # Fund Date Vendor # Vendor Name Description Amount
Grand Total 642,868.30      
16099 345.71              

101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA 108.74              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA (108.74)             
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA 126.05              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA 65.01 
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA LIC 1179749 3.80   
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA BATTERY LIC1179749 39.13 
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA BATTERY LIC1179749 43.25 
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA WIPER BLADES 59.79 
552 - WATER 01/13/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA 4.34   
552 - WATER 01/13/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA AGC GLASS FUSES 4.34   

16100 5,924.00           
552 - WATER 01/13/20 051 BSK QTR DBP,BACTI,ALK 5,924.00           

16101 170.00              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 5013 BUZZ KILL PEST CONT 8/29 860 SEQUOIA 85.00 
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 5013 BUZZ KILL PEST CONT SEPT 30  860 SEQUOI 85.00 

16102 80,203.00        
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 075 CSJVRMA LIABILITY 3,776.00           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 075 CSJVRMA WORK COMP 53,747.00         
261 - GAS TAX FUND 01/13/20 075 CSJVRMA LIABILITY 1,771.00           
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 075 CSJVRMA LIABILITY 5,748.00           
552 - WATER 01/13/20 075 CSJVRMA LIABILITY 7,550.00           
553 - SEWER 01/13/20 075 CSJVRMA LIABILITY 5,541.00           
554 - REFUSE 01/13/20 075 CSJVRMA LIABILITY 2,070.00           

16103 45.00 
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 2319 COMPUTER SYSTEMS PL ANTIVIRUS 12/31/19 45.00 

16104 1,956.00           
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 6509 COVERALL NORTH AMER CLEANING SERVICE DE 978.00              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 6509 COVERALL NORTH AMER CLEANING SERVICE JA 978.00              

16105 382.10              
556 - VITA-PAKT 01/13/20 6512 CULLUM HAY REPAIR VALVES VITAP 382.10              

16106 525.00              
552 - WATER 01/13/20 6118 CVIN LLC D.B.A. VAS 1/1/20-1/31/2020 175.00              
553 - SEWER 01/13/20 6118 CVIN LLC D.B.A. VAS 1/1/20-1/31/2020 175.00              
554 - REFUSE 01/13/20 6118 CVIN LLC D.B.A. VAS 1/1/20-1/31/2020 175.00              

16107 3,368.31           
552 - WATER 01/13/20 388 DENNIS KELLER/JAMES CONTRACT RENEWAL 101.25              
552 - WATER 01/13/20 388 DENNIS KELLER/JAMES CONTRACT RENEWAL 567.21              
552 - WATER 01/13/20 388 DENNIS KELLER/JAMES WELL NO 14 1,817.85           
552 - WATER 01/13/20 388 DENNIS KELLER/JAMES WELL NO 14 882.00              

16108 190.58              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 3733 DIRECTV 190.58              

16109 268.00              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 5596 DIVISON OF THE STAT OCT-DEC 2019 268.00              

16110 21.70 
552 - WATER 01/13/20 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING BRASS BALL VALVE 21.70 

16111 19,115.51        
552 - WATER 01/13/20 6113 EAST KAWEAH GSA FY2020 CFF GOVERENA 19,115.51         

16112 272.00              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 803 FRESNO CITY COLLEGE POST COURSE 1/27-2/ 272.00              

16113 402.91              
552 - WATER 01/13/20 3478 FRESNO PIPE & SUPPL 402.91              
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16114      5,629.00           
552 - WATER 01/13/20 137 FRIANT WATER AUTHOR FKC O&M FEB 2020 5,629.00           

16115      88.93                
553 - SEWER 01/13/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 559-562-6317 88.93                

16116      38.42                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 1925 FRUIT GROWERS SUPPL PEST GOPHER MIX 38.42                

16117      620.46              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 1925 FRUIT GROWERS SUPPL PEST GOPHER MIX 109.18              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG MAIN RELAY-LIC12266 69.40                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG OIL CHANGE LIC13228 64.17                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG 06FORD IGNITION SWI 254.53              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG 06FORD IGNITION SWI 123.18              

16118      400.00              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 6346 JEFF PFEIFFER DEC SQUIRREL TREATM 400.00              

16119      61.75                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 6511 JESS AUTO REPAIR 96 FORD 61.75                

16120      170.00              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 4812 JOHN MORENO 1/27-2/7 170.00              

16121      1,600.00           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 4378 JOSEPH  H AVINA 12/24,12/27,12/31,1 1,600.00           

16122      164.86              
552 - WATER 01/13/20 201 KENS STAKES & SUPPL MARKING PAINT 109.90              
553 - SEWER 01/13/20 201 KENS STAKES & SUPPL MARKING PAINT 54.96                

16123      137.68              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 214 LEAGUE OF CALIF CIT DUES 2020 137.68              

16124      265.59              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 1457 LESLIE'S POOL SUPPL 00-125-01-031522 265.59              

16125      2,146.05           
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 1457 LESLIE'S POOL SUPPL 00-125-01-031522 (160.00)             
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 5788 LINCOLN AQUATICS POOL CHEMICALS 565.18              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 5788 LINCOLN AQUATICS DEPOSIT 777.60              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 5788 LINCOLN AQUATICS DEPOSIT 963.27              

16126      1,209.47           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 4067 LINCOLN NAT'L INSUR LIFE INSURANCE JAN 1,209.47           

16127      8,179.25           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 1442 LLOYD ANDERSON ELEC CITY HALL -LIGHTS R 1,886.54           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 1442 LLOYD ANDERSON ELEC CITY HALL -LIGHTS R 1,310.34           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 1442 LLOYD ANDERSON ELEC CITY HALL -LIGHTS R 474.92              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 1442 LLOYD ANDERSON ELEC CITY HALL -LIGHTS R 3,015.45           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 1442 LLOYD ANDERSON ELEC CITY HALL -LIGHTS R 1,419.00           
553 - SEWER 01/13/20 1442 LLOYD ANDERSON ELEC WWTP SERVICE CALL 73.00                

16128      1,003.75           
553 - SEWER 01/13/20 1442 LLOYD ANDERSON ELEC WWTP SERVICE CALL 168.50              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 234 MARTIN'S TIRE & AUT 96.00                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 234 MARTIN'S TIRE & AUT LIC1210112 4TIRES 739.25              

16129      428.27              
 101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 5625 NGLIC-SUPERIOR VISI VISION PLAN JAN 202 428.27              
16130      13.95                

101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 1565 OACYS.COM INC E-MAIL ACCOUNT 13.95                
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16131      5,640.00           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 6513 OROSCO'S BACKFLOW S ANNUAL BACKFLOW A 1,150.00           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 6513 OROSCO'S BACKFLOW S ANNUAL BACKFLOW B 1,150.00           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 6513 OROSCO'S BACKFLOW S ANNUAL BACKFLOW B 1,150.00           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 6513 OROSCO'S BACKFLOW S MIS REPAIR PARTS 140.00              
552 - WATER 01/13/20 6513 OROSCO'S BACKFLOW S ANNUAL BACKFLOW 1,150.00           
553 - SEWER 01/13/20 6513 OROSCO'S BACKFLOW S ANNUAL BACKFLOW 300.00              
883 - SIERRA VIEW ASSESSMENT 01/13/20 6513 OROSCO'S BACKFLOW S ANNUAL BACKFLOW 100.00              
884 - HERITAGE ASSESSMENT DIST 01/13/20 6513 OROSCO'S BACKFLOW S ANNUAL BACKFLOW 50.00                
886 - SAMOA 01/13/20 6513 OROSCO'S BACKFLOW S ANNUAL BACKFLOW 50.00                
887 - SWEETBRIER TOWNHOUSES 01/13/20 6513 OROSCO'S BACKFLOW S ANNUAL BACKFLOW 50.00                
888 - PARKSIDE 01/13/20 6513 OROSCO'S BACKFLOW S ANNUAL BACKFLOW 100.00              
891 - PELOUS RANCH 01/13/20 6513 OROSCO'S BACKFLOW S ANNUAL BACKFLOW 250.00              

16132      328.32              
552 - WATER 01/13/20 6498 PACWEST DIRECT 12/5 DELINQUENT BIL 109.44              
553 - SEWER 01/13/20 6498 PACWEST DIRECT 12/5 DELINQUENT BIL 109.44              
554 - REFUSE 01/13/20 6498 PACWEST DIRECT 12/5 DELINQUENT BIL 109.44              

16133      91,142.83        
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 6368 PNC EQUIPMENT FINAN FIRE TRUCK PMT 2020 91,142.83         

16134      2,293.44           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 276 PORTERVILLE RECORDE PUBLIC NOTICE /JIM 158.44              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 276 PORTERVILLE RECORDE DISPLAY AD 800.00              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 276 PORTERVILLE RECORDE WELLNESS AD DISPLAY 1,335.00           

16135      29.58                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 2788 PTM DOCUMENT SYSTEM 1095 C FORMS 29.58                

16136      2,973.43           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 399 QUAD KNOPF,INC. ENGINEE 11/3/19-11/ 2,973.43           

16137      199.35              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 399 QUAD KNOPF,INC. ENGINEE 11/3/19-11/ 141.35              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 399 QUAD KNOPF,INC. ENGINEE 11/3/19-11/ 8.36                   
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 49.64                

16138      4,000.00           
552 - WATER 01/13/20 6095 RALPH GUTIERREZ WAT DEC 2019 C P O 2,000.00           
553 - SEWER 01/13/20 6095 RALPH GUTIERREZ WAT DEC 2019 C P O 2,000.00           

16139      165.00              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 3622 RLH FIRE PROTECTION SPRINKLER INSPECTIO 165.00              

16140      184.66              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 5314 SHRED-IT USA LLC 12/16 SERVICE 184.66              

16141      173.88              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 5624 SIERRA SANITATION, 12/31/19-1/28/2020 173.88              

16142      3,405.36           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-35-921-6264 0.35                   
261 - GAS TAX FUND 01/13/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-35-921-6264 33.98                
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-031-5675-04 3,325.47           
553 - SEWER 01/13/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-035-4725-72 14.79                
891 - PELOUS RANCH 01/13/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-32-032-1755 20.56                
891 - PELOUS RANCH 01/13/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-35-921-6264 10.21                

16143      219.92              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 6500 SPECTRUM BUSINESS WELLNESS INTERNET 219.92              

16144      3,583.00           
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 6500 SPECTRUM BUSINESS WELLNESS INTERNET 1,127.00           
552 - WATER 01/13/20 1921 TELSTAR INSTRUMENTS 12/26 SERVICES @ WT 631.00              
552 - WATER 01/13/20 1921 TELSTAR INSTRUMENTS SIEMENS VALVE 1,825.00           

16145      1,139.22           
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 092-375-2718-0 198.56              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 092-375-2718-0 940.66              
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16146      55.59                
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 6436 THE HOME DEPOT PRO MAINT SUPPLIES 55.59                

16147      35.00                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 6413 TRANS UNION LLC BASIC SERVICE 35.00                

16148      460.00              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 1664 TU CO ENVIRONMENTAL WALK UP 1627 460.00              

16149      26,211.08        
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 5432 TULARE COUNTY TRANS MEASURE R PAYMENT 13,105.54         
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 5432 TULARE COUNTY TRANS MEASURE R PAYMENT 13,105.54         

16150      170.00              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 341 TUL-KINGS VETERINAR 170.00              

16151      1,297.17           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 341 TUL-KINGS VETERINAR 324.30              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 4849 U.S. BANK EQUIPMENT 1/15 CANON LEASE B 324.30              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 4849 U.S. BANK EQUIPMENT 1/15 CANON LEASE 324.27              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 4849 U.S. BANK EQUIPMENT 1/15 CANON LEASE 324.30              

16152      162.51              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 1513 UNITED RENTALS, INC 7 VEST 2 GLOVES NYL A 32.51                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 1513 UNITED RENTALS, INC 7 VEST 2 GLOVES NYL A 32.47                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 1513 UNITED RENTALS, INC 7 VEST 2 GLOVES NYL A 32.51                
552 - WATER 01/13/20 1513 UNITED RENTALS, INC 7 VEST 2 GLOVES NYL 32.51                
553 - SEWER 01/13/20 1513 UNITED RENTALS, INC 7 VEST 2 GLOVES NYL 32.51                

16153      400.00              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 6510 UNITED SOLAR SERVIC PANEL CLEANING-WELL 400.00              

16154      1,530.00           
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/13/20 6510 UNITED SOLAR SERVIC PANEL CLEANING-WELL 382.50              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING NICK&MARIO12/9-12/1 382.50              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING NICK&MARIO12/9-12/1 385.50              
552 - WATER 01/13/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING NICK&MARIO12/9-12/1 379.50              

16155      433.56              
552 - WATER 01/13/20 5413 UNIVAR USA INC WELL 14 MATERIALS 433.56              

16156      521.95              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/13/20 356 USA BLUEBOOK EYEWASH WALL MOUNT 521.95              

16157      1,997.15           
261 - GAS TAX FUND 01/13/20 368 VOLLMER EXCAVATION, LOAD COLD MIX 12/14 1,477.79           
261 - GAS TAX FUND 01/13/20 368 VOLLMER EXCAVATION, LOAD OF DG 258.60              
552 - WATER 01/13/20 368 VOLLMER EXCAVATION, LOAD OF FILL SAND 260.76              

16158      358.57              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 3977 AFLAC DED:015 AFLAC 358.57              

16159      482.49              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 4660 CITY OF LINDSAY DED:052 WELLNESS 17.08                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 4660 CITY OF LINDSAY DED:CDBG CDBG PMT 218.41              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 4660 CITY OF LINDSAY DED:L203 CDBG LOAN 247.00              

16160      1,099.70           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 451 CITY OF LINDSAY EMP DED:0503 SEC 125 1,088.70           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 451 CITY OF LINDSAY EMP DED:0503 SEC 125 11.00                

16161      130.95              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 3192 SEIU LOCAL 521 DED:DUES UNION DUES 130.95              

16162      5,795.61           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 3192 SEIU LOCAL 521 DED:DUES UNION DUES 2,396.60           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 6452 GREAT-WEST TRUST DED:0555 DC LOANPAY 959.67              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 6452 GREAT-WEST TRUST DED:151 DEFERCOMP 2,439.34           

16163      92.37                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 6409 BERNARD HEALTH LEGA DED:MET MET LAW 92.37                

16164      50.82                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 2325 LINDSAY PUBLIC SAFE DED:LPOA LPOA DUES 50.82                
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16165      124.58              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 6246 MCDERMONT VENTURE I DED:051 MCDERMONT 124.58              

16166      437.07              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 3042 STATE DISBURSEMENT DED:0512 CHILD SUPT 437.07              

16167      360.57              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 1955 TEAMSTERS LOCAL 856 DED:0508 TEAMSTERS 360.57              

16168      216.06              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 2392 A & G TELEPHONE SER INVOICE 5422 (244.99)             
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/17/20 2392 A & G TELEPHONE SER 461.05              

16169      50.00                
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/17/20 6376 ANA MAGDALENO FIT TONE CLASS 50.00                

16170      1,340.00           
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/17/20 6039 DINA RESTIVO AFTER SCHOOL YOGA 480.00              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/17/20 6039 DINA RESTIVO AFTER SCHOOL YOGA 860.00              

16171      9,000.00           
556 - VITA-PAKT 01/17/20 5760 ED & EDNA BROWER IR LEASE PAYMENT 9,000.00           

16172      799.54              
779 - 00-HOME-0487 01/17/20 5284 FARMERS L202-19 R.GUTIERREZ 799.54              

16173      810.25              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/17/20 6411 GREG MORENTIN MARTIAL ARTS 810.25              

16174      250.00              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/17/20 5804 KELSIE AVINA ZUMBA 250.00              

16175      100.00              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/17/20 5448 KIRBY D. MANNON CHAIR CLASS 100.00              

16176      100.00              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/17/20 6499 MARGARITA BENITEZ B ZUMBA CLASS 100.00              

16177      64,925.14        
554 - REFUSE 01/17/20 5852 MID VALLEY DISPOSAL OCT 2019 64,925.14         

16178      9,450.00           
554 - REFUSE 01/17/20 5852 MID VALLEY DISPOSAL OCT 2019 1,350.00           
554 - REFUSE 01/17/20 5852 MID VALLEY DISPOSAL OCT 2019 1,350.00           
554 - REFUSE 01/17/20 5852 MID VALLEY DISPOSAL OCT 2019 1,350.00           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 4815 MUNICIPAL CODE CORP WEBSITE,MAINT,SUPPO D 1,350.00           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 4815 MUNICIPAL CODE CORP WEBSITE,MAINT,SUPPO D 1,350.00           
552 - WATER 01/17/20 4815 MUNICIPAL CODE CORP WEBSITE,MAINT,SUPPO 1,350.00           
553 - SEWER 01/17/20 4815 MUNICIPAL CODE CORP WEBSITE,MAINT,SUPPO 1,350.00           
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16179      75.00                
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/17/20 3208 SHANNON PATTERSON AQUA CLASS 75.00                

16180      720.00              
779 - 00-HOME-0487 01/17/20 1400 STATE FARM L204-02 JUAN ANDRAD 720.00              

16181      170.00              
553 - SEWER 01/17/20 5691 STATE WATER RESOURC GRADE 2 DINO VILLAN 170.00              

16182      1,050.00           
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/17/20 4914 STEPHANIE OROSCO ZUMBA CLASS 1,050.00           

16183      644.34              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/17/20 3396 THYSSENKRUPP ELEVAT 1/1/2020-1/31/2020 322.17              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/17/20 3396 THYSSENKRUPP ELEVAT 1/1/2020-1/31/2020 322.17              

16184      2,090.00           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 430 US BANK TRUST NA LFA BOND ADMIN FEE 2,090.00           

16185      300.00              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/17/20 6514 YVETTE HERNANDEZ SECURITY COST REFUN 300.00              

16236      100.00              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6516 ADELAIDA CABRERA ARBOR DEPOSIT REFUN 100.00              

16237      452.39              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 2873 ADVANTAGE ANSWERING 12/1/19-12/31/19 452.39              

16238      1,061.01           
552 - WATER 01/28/20 007 AG IRRIGATION SALES MAINT SUPPLIES 283.27              
552 - WATER 01/28/20 007 AG IRRIGATION SALES MAINT SUPPLIES 195.35              
552 - WATER 01/28/20 007 AG IRRIGATION SALES OPERATING SUPPLIES 576.31              
552 - WATER 01/28/20 007 AG IRRIGATION SALES OPERATING SUPPLIES 6.08                   

16239      386.83              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 3898 AMERICAN INCORPORAT SENIOR CENTER HEATE 386.83              

16240      214.10              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6515 CA PERMITS REFUND PERMIT 10259 214.10              

16241      750.00              
552 - WATER 01/28/20 2839 CENTRAL VALLEY PROJ 2020 DUES 750.00              

16244      2,197.73           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 30.64                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 30.64                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 30.64                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 21.50                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 21.50                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 21.50                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 12.27                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 12.27                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 12.27                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 23.59                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 23.59                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 23.59                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 35.89                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 35.89                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 35.89                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 25.95                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 58.68                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 25.95                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 25.95                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 58.68                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 53.99                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 53.99                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 53.99                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 51.43                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 51.43                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 51.43                
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101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 58.68                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 12.27                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 21.50                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 23.59                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 25.95                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 30.64                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 35.89                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 51.43                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 54.00                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 58.68                
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 12.27                
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 21.50                
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 23.59                
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 25.95                
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 30.64                
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 35.89                
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 51.43                
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 54.00                
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 58.68                
554 - REFUSE 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 12.27                
554 - REFUSE 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 21.50                
554 - REFUSE 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 23.59                
554 - REFUSE 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 25.95                
554 - REFUSE 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 30.64                
554 - REFUSE 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 35.89                
554 - REFUSE 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 51.44                
554 - REFUSE 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 54.00                
554 - REFUSE 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 58.68                
556 - VITA-PAKT 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 12.29                
556 - VITA-PAKT 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 21.51                
556 - VITA-PAKT 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 23.60                
556 - VITA-PAKT 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 25.94                
556 - VITA-PAKT 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 30.66                
556 - VITA-PAKT 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 35.91                
556 - VITA-PAKT 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 51.45                
556 - VITA-PAKT 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 54.00                
556 - VITA-PAKT 01/28/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 58.69                

16245      596.00              
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 279 CITY OF PORTERVILLE 30-016544 LAB 11/20 596.00              

16246      3,395.33           
883 - SIERRA VIEW ASSESSMENT 01/28/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE SIERRA VIEW 1,129.00           
884 - HERITAGE ASSESSMENT DIST 01/28/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE HERITAGE 274.00              
884 - HERITAGE ASSESSMENT DIST 01/28/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE HERITAGE 550.00              
886 - SAMOA 01/28/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE SAMOA HOMES 133.00              
887 - SWEETBRIER TOWNHOUSES 01/28/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE HERMOSA HOMES 475.00              
888 - PARKSIDE 01/28/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE PARKSIDE 197.00              
889 - SIERRA VISTA ASSESSMENT 01/28/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE SIERRA VISTA 83.33                
890 - MAPLE VALLEY ASSESSMENT 01/28/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE MAPLE VALLEY 45.00                
891 - PELOUS RANCH 01/28/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE PELOUS 509.00              

16247      581.50              
552 - WATER 01/28/20 102 CULLIGAN 18829 AVE 240 93.00                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 102 CULLIGAN 18829 AVE 240 147.25              
552 - WATER 01/28/20 102 CULLIGAN 18829 AVE 240 178.25              
552 - WATER 01/28/20 102 CULLIGAN 23965 RD 188 69.75                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 102 CULLIGAN 23965 RD 188 85.25                
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 102 CULLIGAN 23611 RD 196 8.00                   
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16248      1,346.94           
552 - WATER 01/28/20 5741 CUMMINS SALES & SER WELLS OPERATING SUP 659.41              
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 5741 CUMMINS SALES & SER WWTP SERVICE 687.53              

16249      486.23              
261 - GAS TAX FUND 01/28/20 113 DEPT OF TRANSPORTAT OCT19-DEC19 SIGNALS 486.23              

16250      60.96                
261 - GAS TAX FUND 01/28/20 113 DEPT OF TRANSPORTAT OCT19-DEC19 SIGNALS 24.97                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING OPERATING SUPPLIES 29.26                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING OPERATING SUPPLIES 6.73                   

16251      1,947.44           
552 - WATER 01/28/20 137 FRIANT WATER AUTHOR SLDMWA JAN 2020 1,947.44           

16252      1,178.99           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-042-9309 1.99                   
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-042-9309 28.65                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-042-9309 28.65                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2650 45.83                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2656 45.81                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2662 60.60                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 562-2512 133.75              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 562-2512 83.41                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2650 28.65                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2650 94.36                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2650 132.53              
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-150-3621 116.42              
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-150-3621 28.65                
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2654 45.83                
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2655 45.83                
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 562-7132 258.03              

16253      1,308.00           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 1970 GIOTTO'S ANNUAL MONITOR 264.00              
552 - WATER 01/28/20 1970 GIOTTO'S ANNUAL MONITOR 264.00              
552 - WATER 01/28/20 1970 GIOTTO'S ANNUAL MONITOR 192.00              
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 1970 GIOTTO'S ANNUAL MONITOR 264.00              
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 1970 GIOTTO'S ANNUAL MONITOR 324.00              

16254      2,100.11           
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 1970 GIOTTO'S ANNUAL MONITOR 129.18              
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 1970 GIOTTO'S ANNUAL MONITOR 144.18              
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 1970 GIOTTO'S ANNUAL MONITOR 44.18                
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 1970 GIOTTO'S ANNUAL MONITOR 29.18                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG LIC1179749 OIL CHAN 215.72              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG LIC1179749 OIL CHAN 95.92                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG LIC1179749 OIL CHAN 479.83              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG LIC1179749 OIL CHAN 64.17                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG LIC1179749 OIL CHAN 439.53              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG LIC1179749 OIL CHAN 70.68                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG #1456095 HEAD LIGHT 224.18              
552 - WATER 01/28/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG 2019RAM EMERG LIGHT 144.18              
552 - WATER 01/28/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG 2019RAM EMERG LIGHT 19.18                

16255      272.00              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 2307 RYAN HEINKS MARCH 2-MARCH 6 272.00              

16256      3,000.00           
261 - GAS TAX FUND 01/28/20 5541 JACK DAVENPORT SWEE DEC 2019 BROOM SERV 3,000.00           

16257      300.00              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6346 JEFF PFEIFFER DEC SQUIRREL TREATM 300.00              

16258      50.00                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 2601 JOHN HIBLER WEATHER DEC 2019 50.00                
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16259      1,600.00           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 4378 JOSEPH  H AVINA 1/7,1/10,1/14,1/17 1,600.00           

16260      51,817.86        
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6100 KEENAN & ASSOCIATES COMPLETE CARE 895.57              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6100 KEENAN & ASSOCIATES COMPLETE CARE 48,543.44         
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6100 KEENAN & ASSOCIATES RETIREE PLAN 2,378.85           

16261      405.00              
887 - SWEETBRIER TOWNHOUSES 01/28/20 1442 LLOYD ANDERSON ELEC PARKING LOT LIGHTS 405.00              

16262      1,551.14           
887 - SWEETBRIER TOWNHOUSES 01/28/20 1442 LLOYD ANDERSON ELEC PARKING LOT LIGHTS 169.25              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 234 MARTIN'S TIRE & AUT 4 TIRES 06TOYO 769.70              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 234 MARTIN'S TIRE & AUT 11 FORDFUS 1 TIRE 612.19              

16263      1,444.70           
552 - WATER 01/28/20 6498 PACWEST DIRECT DBP QTR NOTICE 1,444.70           

16264      4,501.84           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 399 QUAD KNOPF,INC. 12/1-12/28 ENGINEER 876.60              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 399 QUAD KNOPF,INC. 12/1-12/28 ENGINEER 3,625.24           

16265      533.78              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 22.49                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 414.40              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION TAX 39.80                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION TAX 17.98                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 39.11                

16266      143.00              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 3622 RLH FIRE PROTECTION PUMP RUNS NOV 2019 143.00              

16267      17,637.30        
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 3622 RLH FIRE PROTECTION PUMP RUNS NOV 2019 41.07                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 612.01              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 9.31                   
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 903.15              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 920.94              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 10.52                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 6,183.44           
261 - GAS TAX FUND 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-31-363-1293 106.56              
261 - GAS TAX FUND 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-31-363-1293 51.95                
261 - GAS TAX FUND 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-31-363-1293 34.90                
261 - GAS TAX FUND 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-31-363-1293 49.28                
261 - GAS TAX FUND 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-31-363-1293 23.89                
261 - GAS TAX FUND 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-31-363-1293 18.08                
261 - GAS TAX FUND 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-033-9591-42 85.51                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 5,965.65           
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 211.40              
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-001-1837-87 1,436.66           
556 - VITA-PAKT 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 196.16              
883 - SIERRA VIEW ASSESSMENT 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 132.34              
884 - HERITAGE ASSESSMENT DIST 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 9.31                   
886 - SAMOA 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 24.58                
887 - SWEETBRIER TOWNHOUSES 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 58.73                
888 - PARKSIDE 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 9.31                   
889 - SIERRA VISTA ASSESSMENT 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 56.58                
890 - MAPLE VALLEY ASSESSMENT 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 77.17                
891 - PELOUS RANCH 01/28/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 408.80              
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16268      4.00                   
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/28/20 2250 CALIFORNIA DEPT OF CY19 CDTFA PAYMENT 4.00                   

16269      2,499.69           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 031-415-9000 273.87              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 031-415-9000 16.21                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 115-454-6222-5 16.21                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 115-454-6222-5 458.19              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 115-454-6222-5 438.11              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/28/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 098-628-2905 1,297.10           

16270      424.33              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/28/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 098-628-2905 (0.30)                 
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/28/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 098-628-2905 (752.88)             
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/28/20 6436 THE HOME DEPOT PRO MAINT SUPPLIES 121.22              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/28/20 6436 THE HOME DEPOT PRO MAINT SUPPLIES 261.29              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/28/20 6436 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 795.00              

16271      846.00              
779 - 00-HOME-0487 01/28/20 4922 TRAVELERS INDEMNITY A.GIL HOMEOWNERS 846.00              

16272      17,213.25        
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 3511 TULARE COUNTY SHERI OCT 1 2019-DEC 3120 17,213.25         

16273      2,497.68           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 3511 TULARE COUNTY SHERI OCT 1 2019-DEC 3120 75.00                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 3511 TULARE COUNTY SHERI OCT 1 2019-DEC 3120 14.99                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 3511 TULARE COUNTY SHERI OCT 1 2019-DEC 3120 14.99                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 3511 TULARE COUNTY SHERI OCT 1 2019-DEC 3120 14.99                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S ADOBE 9.99                   
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S ADOBE 149.06              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S ADOBE 115.00              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S ADOBE 34.98                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S DOLLAR TREE 21.85                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S 11TH ANNUAL CONFER 101.72              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S LINDSAY FOOD 108.25              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S AMERICAN COUNCIL 19.07                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S AMERICAN COUNCIL 766.71              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S AMERICAN COUNCIL 263.31              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S AMERICAN COUNCIL 101.00              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S AMERICAN COUNCIL 38.04                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S AMERICAN COUNCIL 5.50                   
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S AMERICAN COUNCIL 8.00                   
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S AMERICAN COUNCIL 219.86              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S AMERICAN COUNCIL 65.41                
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S ADOBE 14.99                
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S ADOBE 48.40                
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S LOWES 53.74                
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S OWPSACSTATE 232.83              
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16274      3,151.45           
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S OWPSACSTATE 113.64              
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S OWPSACSTATE 113.64              
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S OWPSACSTATE 113.64              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING NICK 12/23-12/29 C 113.45              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING NICK 12/23-12/29 113.44              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING NICK 12/23-12/29 113.45              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING NICK&MARIO 12/30-1/ A 178.28              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING MARIO 12/23-12/29 B 178.26              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING MARIO 12/23-12/29 B 178.28              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING MARIO 12/23-12/29 B 382.50              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING MARIO 12/23-12/29 B 382.50              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING MARIO 12/23-12/29 B 382.50              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING MARIO 12/23-12/29 B 113.64              
552 - WATER 01/28/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING NICK 12/23-12/29 113.45              
552 - WATER 01/28/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING NICK 12/23-12/29 178.28              
552 - WATER 01/28/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING NICK 12/23-12/29 382.50              

16275      4,794.25           
552 - WATER 01/28/20 2960 UNITED STATES BUREA 4,794.25           

16276      2,420.00           
552 - WATER 01/28/20 2960 UNITED STATES BUREA 2,420.00           

16277      92.70                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 2960 UNITED STATES BUREA 15.39                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 2960 UNITED STATES BUREA 15.39                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 1041 VERIZON WIRELESS 642065758-00001 0.36                   
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 1041 VERIZON WIRELESS 642065758-00001 15.39                
552 - WATER 01/28/20 1041 VERIZON WIRELESS 642065758-00001 15.39                
553 - SEWER 01/28/20 1041 VERIZON WIRELESS 642065758-00001 15.39                
554 - REFUSE 01/28/20 1041 VERIZON WIRELESS 642065758-00001 15.39                

16278      201.82              
261 - GAS TAX FUND 01/28/20 382 ZUMAR INDUSTRIES IN 6 ONE WAY SIGN 201.82              

16279      75.00                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 1426 PAM KIMBALL COUNCIL STIPEND 75.00                

16280      50.00                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 6103 LAURA CORTES JAN 2020 STIPEND 50.00                

16281      50.00                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 4281 BRIAN E. WATSON STIPEND 50.00                

16282      50.00                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 4068 YOLANDA FLORES STIPEND 50.00                

16283      50.00                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/28/20 5511 ROSAENA SANCHEZ STIPEND 50.00                

16284      392.77              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/31/20 3977 AFLAC DED:015 AFLAC 392.77              

16285      477.88              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/31/20 3977 AFLAC DED:015 AFLAC 12.47                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/31/20 4660 CITY OF LINDSAY DED:CDBG CDBG PMT 218.41              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/31/20 4660 CITY OF LINDSAY DED:L203 CDBG LOAN 247.00              

16286      1,078.70           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/31/20 4660 CITY OF LINDSAY DED:052 WELLNESS 1,068.70           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/31/20 451 CITY OF LINDSAY EMP DED:0505 SEC 125 10.00                

16287      130.95              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/31/20 3192 SEIU LOCAL 521 DED:DUES UNION DUES 130.95              

16288      5,522.59           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/31/20 3192 SEIU LOCAL 521 DED:DUES UNION DUES 2,335.08           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/31/20 6452 GREAT-WEST TRUST DED:0555 DC LOANPAY 959.67              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/31/20 6452 GREAT-WEST TRUST DED:0500 DEF COMP 2,152.84           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/31/20 6452 GREAT-WEST TRUST DED:0500 DEF COMP 75.00                
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16289      82.74                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/31/20 6409 BERNARD HEALTH LEGA DED:MET MET LAW 82.74                

16290      50.82                
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/31/20 2325 LINDSAY PUBLIC SAFE DED:LPOA LPOA DUES 50.82                

16291      124.58              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/31/20 6246 MCDERMONT VENTURE I DED:051 MCDERMONT 124.58              

16292      437.07              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/31/20 3042 STATE DISBURSEMENT DED:0512 CHILD SUPT 437.07              

16293      360.57              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/31/20 1955 TEAMSTERS LOCAL 856 DED:0508 TEAMSTERS 360.57              

EDD103      2,375.25           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/10/20 687 STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDD PRPD 1/3/2020 2,375.25           

IRS103      19,066.68        
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/10/20 2011 INTERNAL REVENUE SE PRPD 1/3/2020 13,135.22         
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/10/20 2011 INTERNAL REVENUE SE PRPD 1/3/2020 5,931.46           

IRS117      3,451.17           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 2011 INTERNAL REVENUE SE BAL PRPD 1.17.20 (C 3,451.17           

SRV012      21,255.00        
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 2011 INTERNAL REVENUE SE BAL PRPD 1.17.20 (C 630.77              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 2011 INTERNAL REVENUE SE BAL PRPD 1.17.20 (C 580.73              
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 2011 INTERNAL REVENUE SE BAL PRPD 1.17.20 (C 1,261.12           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/17/20 2011 INTERNAL REVENUE SE BAL PRPD 1.17.20 (C 1,218.69           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/29/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE 433 CTPD 12/29-1/1 3,861.44           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/29/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE 433 MBPD 12/29-1/11 2,279.46           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/29/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE 25355 MBPD 12/29-1/ 7,936.42           
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/29/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE 25355 MBPD 12/29-1/ 3,486.37           

SRV012      21,102.62        
101 - GENERAL FUND 01/29/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE 25355 MBPD 12/29-1/ 580.73              
101 - GENERAL FUND 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE 01/12-01/25 CTPD 43 3,898.08           
101 - GENERAL FUND 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE 01/12-01/25 CTPD 43 7,936.42           
101 - GENERAL FUND 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE 01/12-01/25 CTPD 43 630.77              
101 - GENERAL FUND 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE 01/12-01/25 CTPD263 1,153.68           
101 - GENERAL FUND 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE 01/12-01/25 MBPD 43 2,301.69           
101 - GENERAL FUND 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE 01/12-01/25 MBPD 43 3,486.38           
101 - GENERAL FUND 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE 01/12-01/25 MBPD263 1,114.87           

UL0131      45,996.25        
101 - GENERAL FUND 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE 001/12-01/25 MBPD25 1,175.06           
101 - GENERAL FUND 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE 001/12-01/25 MBPD25 1,406.00           
101 - GENERAL FUND 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE JAN 2020 UNFUND. LI 19,602.14         
101 - GENERAL FUND 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE JAN 2020 UNFUND. LI 3,178.00           
101 - GENERAL FUND 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE JAN 2020 UNFUND. LI 418.45              
101 - GENERAL FUND 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE JAN 2020 UNFUND. LI 6,587.00           
101 - GENERAL FUND 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE JAN 2020 UNFUND. LI 988.00              
261 - GAS TAX FUND 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE JAN 2020 UNFUND. LI 1,010.69           
263 - TRANSPORTATION 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE JAN 2020 UNFUND. LI 321.11              
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE JAN 2020 UNFUND. LI 2,471.81           
552 - WATER 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE JAN 2020 UNFUND. LI 5,758.38           
553 - SEWER 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE JAN 2020 UNFUND. LI 1,115.44           
554 - REFUSE 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE JAN 2020 UNFUND. LI 1,573.68           
660 - RDA OBLIGATION RETIREMENT 02/04/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE JAN 2020 UNFUND. LI 390.49              
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CASH RESOURCES

LOCATION GL ACCOUNT # TYPE BALANCE

Cash Register Funds (City Hall & Wellness) 100-102 RES 800$ 

Bank of the Sierra- Depository Account 100-114 GEN 1,097,083$ 

Bank of the Sierra - AP/Operating 100-100 GEN 149,959$ 

Bank of the Sierra - Payroll 100-106 GEN 357,486$ 

Bank of the Sierra - Wellness Center 100-500 GEN 31,129$ 

Bank of the Sierra - Impound Account 100-120 RES 22,724$ 

Bank of the Sierra - HOME & CALHOME 100-119 RES 328,725$ 

Bank of the Sierra - CDBG 100-118 RES 281,774$ 

LAIF Savings:  City & Successor Agency 100-103 INV-RES 3,762,604$ 

6,032,282$ 

CASH EXPENDED

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE & PAYROLL AMOUNT DEBT SERVICE AMOUNT

Accounts Payable 1,533,226$ Wellness Center 42,137$ 

Payroll (January 4th Payday) 185,856$ RDA:  RDLP 25,000$ 

Payroll (January 18th Payday) 207,602$ Fire Engine 91,143$ 

TOTAL  $                1,926,684 TOTAL  $               158,280 

INVESTMENTS

INVESTED FUNDS $3,762,604

Respectfully submitted,

GEN: GENERAL UNRESTRICTED

RES: RESTRICTED ACTIVITY

Finance and Accounting Manager INV: INVESTMENT

City of Lindsay

ABBREVIATIONS

Juana Espinoza

Monthly Treasurer's Report

January 31, 2020

Cash Balances Classified by Depository

TOTAL

INVESTMENT POLICY COMPLIANCE

As of the end of the month, the investments were in compliance with the requirements of the City's investment policy. This report reflects all cash and 

investments of the City of Lindsay (O/S checks not reflected in End Cash Balance).
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STAFF REPORT 
TO: LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL 
DATE: February 11, 2020 
AGENDA #: 3.4 
FROM: Michael Camarena, Interim City Manager 

 

Acceptance of 2019 Asphalt Rubber Cape Seal Road Projects 
ACTION Council Accept Projects as Complete and Instruct City Clerk to File Notice of 

Completion; 2019 Asphalt Rubber Cape Seal Projects 
 

PURPOSE X Statutory/Contractual Requirement 

  Council Vision/Priority 

 X Discretionary Action 

 X Plan Implementation 

   
OBJECTIVE(S) X Live in a safe, clean, comfortable and healthy environment.   
  Increase our keen sense of identity in a connected and involved community. 

 X Nurture attractive residential neighborhoods and business districts. 

  Dedicate resources to retain a friendly, small-town atmosphere. 

 X Stimulate, attract and retain local businesses. 

  Advance economic diversity. 

 X Yield a self-reliant city government that provides effective, basic services. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff respectfully recommends Council to accept the projects as complete and instruct City Clerk to file 
Notice of Completion with County Recorder. 

BACKGROUND | ANALYSIS 
VSS International, Inc., has completed the 2019 Asphalt Rubber Cape Seal Projects and has requested 
acceptance at this time. Staff has reviewed the project and is satisfied that the work has been 
completed in accordance with the contract documents.  
 

Financial Report:                         
Contract Amount:   $817,000.00 
Contract Amendments:                $             0.00  
Contract Change Orders: $             0.00    
Total Contract:                  $817,000.00  

Project Budget:   $898,700.00 

Contract Change Orders Approved; $0.00 
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STAFF REPORT 
TO: LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL 
DATE: February 11, 2020 
AGENDA #: 3.4 
FROM: Michael Camarena, Interim City Manager 

 

ALTERNATIVES 